RESOLUTION R:156-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE RECREATION & OPEN SPACE INVENTORY PREPARED BY THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER (2024)

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recently updated the Township Recreation & Open Space Inventory ("ROSI") as requested by Green Acres; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe's Business Administrator and additional authorized individuals have reviewed said ROSI with the Township Engineer and it has been determined that the information therein is the most recent based on the information available to the parties; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Monroe feel it is in the best interest of the Township to authorize the Mayor to execute this updated ROSI; and

WHEREAS, the authorization to execute the updated ROSI is necessary for the proper management and documentation of the Township's recreation and open spaces, ensuring compliance with applicable state and local regulations; and

WHEREAS, the execution of the ROSI by the Mayor signifies the Township of Monroe's commitment to maintaining and enhancing its open spaces for the benefit of the community and present and future residents of the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey that:

- 1. The Mayor of the Township of Monroe is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Recreation & Open Space Inventory ("ROSI") as prepared and presented by the Township Engineer, updated in the year 2024.
- 2. This authorization is given with the understanding that the ROSI represents the most current and comprehensive inventory of the Township's recreational and open space assets, as verified by the Township Engineer.
- 3. The executed ROSI shall be used as the official document for the purposes of managing, planning, and reporting the Township's recreation and open space resources, in accordance with local and state guidelines.
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and be maintained as part of the official records of the Township of Monroe.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on May 8, 2024.

| | TOWNSHIP OF MONROE | | |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------|--|--|
| ATTEST: | CNCL. PRES. CHELSEA VALCOURT | | |
| Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC | | | |

RESOLUTION R:156-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE RECREATION & OPEN SPACE INVENTORY PREPARED BY THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER (2024)

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 8th day of May 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

| | AYES | NAYS | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
|----------------------|------|------|---------|--------|
| Cncl. Adams | | | | |
| Cncl. Fox | | | | |
| Cncl. Garbowski | | | | |
| Cncl. Heverly | | | | |
| Cncl. McKinney | | | | |
| Cncl. O'Reilly | | | | |
| Cncl. Pres. Valcourt | | | | |
| Tally: | | | | |